
ENROLLED SENATE 
BILL NO. 677 By: Corn and Sykes of the 

Senate 
 
   and 
 
  Duncan of the House 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
An Act relating to crimes and punishments and 
criminal procedure; amending 21 O.S. 2001, Section 
13.1, as amended by Section 7, Chapter 22, O.S.L. 
2002 (21 O.S. Supp. 2006, Section 13.1), which 
relates to offenses requiring mandatory minimum 
sentence; adding aggravated trafficking; 22 O.S. 
2001, Section 114, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 
293, O.S.L. 2006 (22 O.S. Supp. 2006, Section 114), 
which relates to bogus checks; extending period of 
restitution agreement; 28 O.S. 2001, Section 153, as 
last amended by Section 18 of Enrolled House Bill No. 
2195 of the 1st Session of the 51st Oklahoma 
Legislature, which relates to costs of criminal 
cases; clarifying amounts to be assessed upon filing 
criminal case; amending 63 O.S. 2001, Section 2-414, 
which relates to Trafficking in Illegal Drugs Act; 
modifying references; amending 63 O.S. 2001, Section 
2-415, as last amended by Section 9, Chapter 396, 
O.S.L. 2004 (63 O.S. Supp. 2006, Section 2-415), 
which relates to schedule of controlled substances; 
making separate offenses under certain condition; 
setting aggravating trafficking punishment; stating 
quantity of certain substance for certain offense; 
establishing a mandatory minimum penalty for certain 
offense; including certain assessment in addition to 
certain fines; amending 63 O.S. 2001, Section 2-420, 
which relates to reports of substance crimes; 
prohibiting pretrial release for certain offense 
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without certain monitoring device; directing the 
Department of Corrections to monitor certain persons; 
requiring payment of certain costs; authorizing 
removal of device upon acquittal or incarceration; 
requiring the Department of Corrections to maintain 
certain records of certain offense; stating elements 
of certain report; and providing an effective date. 
 
 
 
 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     21 O.S. 2001, Section 13.1, as 
amended by Section 7, Chapter 22, O.S.L. 2002 (21 O.S. Supp. 2006, 
Section 13.1), is amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 13.1  Persons convicted of: 
 
1.  First degree murder as defined in Section 701.9 701.7 of 

this title; 
 
2.  Second degree murder as defined by Section 701.8 of this 

title; 
 
3.  Manslaughter in the first degree as defined by Section 711 

of this title; 
 
4.  Poisoning with intent to kill as defined by Section 651 of 

this title; 
 
5.  Shooting with intent to kill, use of a vehicle to facilitate 

use of a firearm, crossbow or other weapon, assault, battery, or 
assault and battery with a deadly weapon or by other means likely to 
produce death or great bodily harm, as defined by provided for in 
Section 652 of this title; 

 
6.  Assault with intent to kill as defined by provided for in 

Section 653 of this title; 
 
7.  Conjoint robbery as defined by Section 800 of this title; 
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8.  Robbery with a dangerous weapon as defined in Section 801 of 
this title; 

 
9.  First degree robbery as defined in Section 797 of this 

title; 
 
10.  First degree rape as defined provided for in Section 1115 

of this title; 
 
11.  First degree arson as defined in Section 1401 of this 

title; 
 
12.  First degree burglary as defined provided for in Section 

1436 of this title; 
 
13.  Bombing as defined in Section 1767.1 of this title; 
 
14.  Any crime against a child provided for in Section 7115 of 

Title 10 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 
 
15.  Forcible sodomy as defined in Section 888 of this title; 
 
16.  Child pornography as defined in Section 1021.2, 1021.3 or 

1024.1 of this title; 
 
17.  Child prostitution as defined in Section 1030 of this 

title; 
 
18.  Lewd molestation of a child as defined in Section 1123 of 

this title; or 
 
19.  Abuse of a vulnerable adult as defined in Section 10-103 of 

Title 43A of the Oklahoma Statutes who is a resident of a nursing 
facility; or 

 
20.  Aggravated trafficking as provided for in subsection C of 

Section 2-415 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes, 
 

shall be required to serve not less than eighty-five percent (85%) 
of any sentence of imprisonment imposed by the judicial system prior 
to becoming eligible for consideration for parole.  Persons 
convicted of these offenses shall not be eligible for earned credits 
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or any other type of credits which have the effect of reducing the 
length of the sentence to less than eighty-five percent (85%) of the 
sentence imposed. 
 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     22 O.S. 2001, Section 114, as 
amended by Section 1, Chapter 293, O.S.L. 2006 (22 O.S. Supp. 2006, 
Section 114), is amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 114.  A.  The district attorney may enter into a written 

restitution agreement with the defendant to defer prosecution on a 
false or bogus check for a period to be determined by the district 
attorney, not to exceed two (2) three (3) years, pending restitution 
being made to the victim of the bogus check as provided in this 
section. 

 
B.  Each restitution agreement shall include a provision 

requiring the defendant to pay to the victim a Twenty-five Dollar 
($25.00) fee and to the district attorney a fee equal to the amount 
which would have been assessed as court costs upon filing of the 
case in district court plus Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) for each 
check covered by the restitution agreement; provided, every check in 
an amount of Fifty Dollars ($50.00) or more shall require a separate 
fee to be paid to the district attorney in an amount equal to the 
amount which would be assessed as court costs for the filing of a 
felony case in district court plus Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00).  
This money shall be deposited in a special fund with the county 
treasurer to be known as the "Bogus Check Restitution Program Fund".  
This fund shall be used by the district attorney to defray any 
lawful expense of the district attorney’s office.  The district 
attorney shall keep records of all monies deposited to and disbursed 
from this fund.  The records of the fund shall be audited at the 
same time the records of county funds are audited. 

 
C.  Restitution paid by the defendant to the victim shall 

include the face amount of the check plus any charges the victim may 
have been required to pay to a bank as the result of having received 
the bogus check.  If, instead of paying restitution directly to the 
victim, the defendant delivers restitution funds to the office of 
the district attorney, the district attorney shall deposit such 
funds in a depository account in the office of the county treasurer 
to be disbursed to the victim by a warrant signed by the district 
attorney or a member of the staff assigned to the Bogus Check 
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Restitution Program.  The district attorney shall keep full records 
of all restitution monies received and disbursed. These records 
shall be audited at the same time the county funds are audited. 

 
D.  Restitution paid by the defendant to the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission shall include the face amount of the check plus the 
administrative service fee authorized pursuant to Section 218 of 
Title 68 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  If the defendant delivers such 
restitution funds to the office of the district attorney instead of 
paying restitution directly to the Oklahoma Tax Commission, the 
district attorney shall deposit such funds in a depository account 
in the office of the county treasurer to be disbursed to the 
Oklahoma Tax Commission by warrant signed by the district attorney 
or a member of the staff assigned to the Bogus Check Restitution 
Program or shall transmit the restitution funds directly to the 
Oklahoma Tax Commission. 

 
E.  If the defendant fails to comply with the restitution 

agreement, the district attorney may file an information and proceed 
with the prosecution of the defendant as provided by law. 

 
F.  The victim may authorize an administrative service fee to be 

paid by such victim to the district attorney or other third-party 
vendor to facilitate electronic transfer of checks to the Bogus 
Check Restitution Program. 

 
G.  The district attorney is authorized to contract for a per-

item fee with a third-party vendor to facilitate electronic transfer 
of checks into the Bogus Check Restitution Program. 

 
SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     28 O.S. 2001, Section 153, as last 

amended by Section 18 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2195 of the 1st 
Session of the 51st Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 
follows: 

 
Section 153.  A.  The clerks of the courts shall collect as 

costs in every criminal case for each offense of which the defendant 
is convicted, irrespective of whether or not the sentence is 
deferred, the following flat charges and no more, except for 
standing and parking violations and for charges otherwise provided 
for by law, which fee shall cover docketing of the case, filing of 
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all papers, issuance of process, warrants, orders, and other 
services to the date of judgment: 

 
1.  For each defendant convicted of 

exceeding the speed limit by at least 
one (1) mile per hour but not more 
than ten (10) miles per hour, whether 
charged individually or conjointly 
with others........................................$77.00 

 
2.  For each defendant convicted of a 

misdemeanor traffic violation other 
than an offense provided for in 
paragraph 1 or 5 of this subsection, 
whether charged individually or 
conjointly with others.............................$98.00 

 
3.  For each defendant convicted of a 

misdemeanor, other than for driving 
under the influence of alcohol or 
other intoxicating substance or an 
offense provided for in paragraph 1 or 
2 of this subsection, whether charged 
individually or conjointly with others.............$93.00 

 
4.  For each defendant convicted of a 

felony, other than for driving under 
the influence of alcohol or other 
intoxicating substance, whether 
charged individually or conjointly 
with others.......................................$103.00 

 
5.  For each defendant convicted of the 

misdemeanor of driving under the 
influence of alcohol or other 
intoxicating substance, whether charged 
individually or conjointly with others........... $433.00 

 
6.  For each defendant convicted of the felony 

of driving under the influence of alcohol 
or other intoxicating substance, whether 
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charged individually or conjointly with 
others........................................... $433.00 

 
7.  For the services of a court reporter at 

each preliminary hearing and trial 
held in the case...................................$20.00 

 
8.  For each time a jury is requested................... $30.00 
 
9.  A sheriff's fee for serving or 

endeavoring to serve each writ, 
warrant, order, process, command, or 
notice or pursuing any fugitive from 
justice 

 
a. within the county........................  $50.00, or 
 

mileage as 
established by the 
Oklahoma Statutes, 
whichever is 
greater, or 
 

b. outside of the county....................  $50.00, or 
 

actual, necessary 
expenses, whichever 
is greater 
 

10.  For the services of a language interpreter, other than an 
interpreter appointed pursuant to the provisions of the Oklahoma 
Interpreter for the Deaf Act, at each hearing held in the case, the 
actual cost of the interpreter. 

 
B.  In addition to the amount collected pursuant to paragraphs 2 

through 6 of subsection A of this section, the sum of Six Dollars 
($6.00) shall be assessed and credited to the Law Library Fund 
pursuant to Section 1201 et seq. of Title 20 of the Oklahoma 
Statutes. 

 
C.  In addition to the amount collected pursuant to subsection A 

of this section, the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) shall be assessed 
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and collected in every traffic case for each offense other than for 
driving under the influence of alcohol or other intoxicating 
substance; the sum of Fifteen Dollars ($15.00) shall be assessed and 
collected in every misdemeanor case for each offense; the sum of 
Fifteen Dollars ($15.00) shall be assessed and collected in every 
misdemeanor case for each offense for driving under the influence of 
alcohol or other intoxicating substance; the sum of Twenty-five 
Dollars ($25.00) shall be assessed and collected in every felony 
case for each offense; and the sum of Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) 
shall be assessed and collected in every felony case for each 
offense for driving under the influence of alcohol or other 
intoxicating substance. 

 
D.  In addition to the amounts collected pursuant to subsections 

A and B of this section, the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) shall be 
assessed and credited to the Oklahoma Court Information System 
Revolving Fund created pursuant to Section 1315 of Title 20 of the 
Oklahoma Statutes. 

 
E.  In addition to the amount collected pursuant to paragraphs 1 

through 6 of subsection A of this section, the sum of Ten Dollars 
($10.00) shall be assessed and credited to the Sheriff’s Service Fee 
Account in the county in which the conviction occurred for the 
purpose of enhancing existing or providing additional courthouse 
security. 

 
F.  Prior to conviction, parties in criminal cases shall not be 

required to pay, advance, or post security for the services of a 
language interpreter or for the issuance or service of process to 
obtain compulsory attendance of witnesses. 

 
G.  The amounts to be assessed as court costs upon filing of a 

case shall be those amounts above-stated in paragraph 3 or 4 of 
subsection A and subsection B, C, D and E of this section. 

 
H.  The fees collected pursuant to this section shall be 

deposited into the court fund, except the following: 
 
1.  A court clerk issuing a misdemeanor warrant is entitled to 

ten percent (10%) of the sheriff’s service fee, provided for in 
paragraph 9 of subsection A of this section, collected on a warrant 
referred to the contractor for the misdemeanor warrant notification 



ENR. S. B. NO. 677 Page 9 

program governed by Sections 514.4 and 514.5 of Title 19 of the 
Oklahoma Statutes.  This ten-percent sum shall be deposited into the 
issuing Court Clerk’s Revolving Fund, created pursuant to Section 
220 of Title 19 of the Oklahoma Statutes, of the court clerk issuing 
the warrant with the balance of the sheriff’s service fee to be 
deposited into the Sheriff’s Service Fee Account, created pursuant 
to the provisions of Section 514.1 of Title 19 of the Oklahoma 
Statutes, of the sheriff in the county in which service is made or 
attempted.  Otherwise, the sheriff’s service fee, when collected, 
shall be deposited in its entirety into the Sheriff’s Service Fee 
Account of the sheriff in the county in which service is made or 
attempted; 

 
2.  The sheriff’s fee provided for in Section 153.2 of this 

title; 
 
3.  The witness fees paid by the district attorney pursuant to 

the provisions of Section 82 of this title which, if collected by 
the court clerk, shall be transferred to the district attorney’s 
office in the county where witness attendance was required.  Fees 
transferred pursuant to this paragraph shall be deposited in the 
district attorney’s maintenance and operating expense account;  

 
4.  The fees provided for in subsection C of this section shall 

be forwarded to the District Attorneys Council Revolving Fund to 
defray the costs of prosecution; and 

 
5.  The following amounts of the fees provided for in paragraphs 

2, 3, 5 and 6 of subsection A of this section, when collected, shall 
be deposited in the Trauma Care Assistance Revolving Fund, created 
pursuant to the provisions of Section 1-2530.9 of Title 63 of the 
Oklahoma Statutes: 

 
a. Ten Dollars ($10.00) of the Ninety-eight-Dollar fee 

provided for in paragraph 2 of subsection A of this 
section, 

 
b. Ten Dollars ($10.00) of the Ninety-three-Dollar fee 

provided for in paragraph 3 of subsection A of this 
section, 
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c. One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) of the Four-Hundred-
Thirty-three-Dollar fee provided for in paragraph 5 of 
subsection A of this section, and 

 
d. One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) of the Four-Hundred-

Thirty-three-Dollar fee provided for in paragraph 6 of 
subsection A of this section. 

 
H. I.  Costs required to be collected pursuant to this section 

shall not be dismissed or waived; provided, if the court determines 
that a person needing the services of a language interpreter is 
indigent, the court may waive all or part of the costs or require 
the payment of costs in installments. 

 
I. J.  As used in this section, "convicted" means any final 

adjudication of guilt, whether pursuant to a plea of guilty or nolo 
contendere or otherwise, and any deferred judgment or suspended 
sentence. 

 
J. K.  A court clerk may accept in payment for any fee, fine, or 

cost for violation of any traffic law a nationally recognized credit 
card or debit card issued to the applicant.  The court clerk shall 
publicly post and collect a fee for the acceptance of the nationally 
recognized credit or debit card.  The court fee shall be set by the 
Supreme Court of Oklahoma each time a fee schedule is promulgated by 
the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, not to exceed five percent (5%) of 
the amount of the payment.  Any other costs or maintenance fees 
accrued for accepting or using credit or debit cards may be paid 
from the court fund.  For purposes of this paragraph, "nationally 
recognized credit card" means any instrument or device, whether 
known as a credit card, credit plate, charge plate, or by any other 
name, issued with or without fee by an issuer for the use of the 
cardholder in obtaining goods, services, or anything else of value 
and which is accepted by over one thousand (1,000) merchants in this 
state.  “Debit card” means an identification card or device issued 
to a person by a business organization which permits such person to 
obtain access to or activate a consumer banking electronic facility.  
The court clerk shall determine which nationally recognized credit 
cards will be accepted as payment for fees; provided, the court 
clerk must ensure that no loss of state revenue will occur by the 
use of such cards. 
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K. L.  Upon receipt of payment of fines and costs for offenses 
charged prior to July 1, 1992, the court clerk shall apportion and 
pay Thirteen Dollars ($13.00) per conviction to the court fund. 

 
SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     63 O.S. 2001, Section 2-414, is 

amended to read as follows: 
 
Section 2-414.  This act Sections 2-414 through 2-420 of this 

title shall be known and may be cited as the "Trafficking in Illegal 
Drugs Act". 

 
SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     63 O.S. 2001, Section 2-415, as 

last amended by Section 9, Chapter 396, O.S.L. 2004 (63 O.S. Supp. 
2006, Section 2-415), is amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 2-415.  A.  The provisions of the Trafficking in Illegal 

Drugs Act shall apply to persons convicted of violations with 
respect to the following substances: 

 
1.  Marihuana; 
 
2.  Cocaine or coca leaves; 
 
3.  Heroin; 
 
4.  Amphetamine or methamphetamine; 
 
5.  Lysergic acid diethylamide (LSD); 
 
6.  Phencyclidine (PCP);  
 
7.  Cocaine base, commonly known as “crack” or “rock”; or 
 
8.  3,4-Methylenedioxy methamphetamine, commonly known as 

“ecstasy” or MDMA. 
 
B.  Except as otherwise authorized by the Uniform Controlled 

Dangerous Substances Act, it shall be unlawful for any person to: 
 
1.  Knowingly distribute, manufacture, bring into this state or 

possess a controlled substance specified in subsection A of this 
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section in the quantities specified in subsection C of this section; 
or 

 
2.  Possess any controlled substance with the intent to 

manufacture a controlled substance specified in subsection A of this 
section in quantities specified in subsection C of this section; or 

 
3.  Use or solicit the use of services of a person less than 

eighteen (18) years of age to distribute or manufacture a controlled 
dangerous substance specified in subsection A of this section in 
quantities specified in subsection C of this section. 

 
Violation of this section shall be known as “trafficking in 

illegal drugs”.  Separate types of controlled substances described 
in subsection A of this section when possessed at the same time in 
violation of any provision of this section shall constitute a 
separate offense for each substance. 

 
Any person who commits the conduct described in paragraph 1, 2 

or 3 of this subsection and represents the quantity of the 
controlled substance to be an amount described in subsection C of 
this section shall be punished under the provisions appropriate for 
the amount of controlled substance represented, regardless of the 
actual amount. 

 
C.  In the case of a violation of the provisions of subsection B 

of this section, involving: 
 
1.  Marihuana: 
 

a. twenty-five (25) pounds or more of a mixture or 
substance containing a detectable amount of marihuana, 
such violation shall be punishable by a fine of not 
less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) 
and not more than One Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($100,000.00), or 

 
b. one thousand (1,000) pounds or more of a mixture or 

substance containing a detectable amount of marihuana, 
such violation shall be deemed aggravated trafficking 
punishable by a fine of not less than One Hundred 
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Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) and not more than Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00); 

 
2.  Cocaine or coca leaves: 
 

a. twenty-eight (28) grams or more of a mixture or 
substance containing a detectable amount of cocaine or 
coca leaves, such violation shall be punishable by a 
fine of not less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00) and not more than One Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($100,000.00), or 

 
b. three hundred (300) grams or more of a mixture or 

substance containing a detectable amount of cocaine or 
coca leaves, such violation shall be punishable by a 
fine of not less than One Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($100,000.00) and not more than Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($500,000.00), or 

 
c. one (1) pound or more of a mixture or substance 

containing a detectable amount of cocaine or coca 
leaves, such violation shall be deemed aggravated 
trafficking punishable by a fine of not less than One 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) and not more 
than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00); 

 
3.  Heroin: 
 

a. ten (10) grams or more of a mixture or substance 
containing a detectable amount of heroin, such 
violation shall be punishable by a fine of not less 
than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) and not 
more than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00), or 

 
b. twenty-eight (28) grams or more of a mixture or 

substance containing a detectable amount of heroin, 
such violation shall be punishable by a fine of not 
less than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) and not 
more than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00); 

 
4.  Amphetamine or methamphetamine: 
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a. twenty (20) grams or more of a mixture or substance 
containing a detectable amount of amphetamine or 
methamphetamine, such violation shall be punishable by 
a fine of not less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00) and not more than Two Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($200,000.00), or 

 
b. two hundred (200) grams or more of a mixture or 

substance containing a detectable amount of 
amphetamine or methamphetamine, such violation shall 
be punishable by a fine of not less than Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) and not more than Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00), or 

 
c. one (1) pound or more of a mixture or substance 

containing a detectable amount of amphetamine or 
methamphetamine, such violation shall be deemed 
aggravated trafficking punishable by a fine of not 
less than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) and not 
more than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00); 

 
5.  Lysergic acid diethylamide (LSD): 
 

a. if the quantity involved is not less than fifty (50) 
dosage units and not more than one thousand (1,000) 
dosage units, such violation shall be punishable by a 
fine of not less than Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($50,000.00) and not more than One Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($100,000.00), or 

 
b. if the quantity involved is more than one thousand 

(1,000) dosage units, such violation shall be 
punishable by a fine of not less than One Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) and not more than Two 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00); 

 
6.  Phencyclidine (PCP): 
 

a. one (1) ounce or more of a substance containing a 
mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of 
phencyclidine (PCP), such violation shall be 
punishable by a fine of not less than Twenty Thousand 
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Dollars ($20,000.00) and not more than Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($50,000.00), or 

 
b. eight (8) ounces or more of a substance containing a 

mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of 
phencyclidine (PCP), such violation shall be 
punishable by a fine of not less than Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($50,000.00) and not more than Two Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00); 

 
7.  Cocaine base: 
 

a. five (5) grams or more of a mixture or substance 
described in paragraph 2 of this subsection which 
contains cocaine base, such violation shall be 
punishable by a fine of not less than Twenty-five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) and not more than One 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00), or 

 
b. fifty (50) grams or more of a mixture or substance 

described in paragraph 2 of this subsection which 
contains cocaine base, such violation shall be 
punishable by a fine of not less than One Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) and not more than Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00); and 

 
8.  Methylenedioxy methamphetamine: 
 

a. thirty (30) tablets or ten (10) grams of a mixture or 
substance containing a detectable amount of 3,4-
Methylenedioxy methamphetamine, such violation shall 
be punishable by a fine of not less than Twenty-five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) and not more than One 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00), or 

 
b. one hundred (100) tablets or thirty (30) grams of a 

mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of 
3,4-Methylenedioxy methamphetamine, such violation 
shall be punishable by a fine of not less than One 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) and not more 
than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00). 
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D.  Any person who violates the provisions of this section with 
respect to a controlled substance specified in subsection A of this 
section in a quantity specified in subsection C of this section 
shall, in addition to any fines specified by this section, be 
punishable by a term of imprisonment as follows: 

 
1.  Not less than twice the term of imprisonment provided for in 

Section 2-401 of this title; 
 
2.  If the person has previously been convicted of one violation 

of this section or has been previously convicted of a felony 
violation of the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Act arising 
from separate and distinct transactions, not less than three times 
the term of imprisonment provided for in Section 2-401 of this 
title; and 

 
3.  If the person has previously been convicted of two or more 

violations of this section or any provision of the Uniform 
Controlled Dangerous Substances Act which constitutes a felony, or a 
combination of such violations arising out of separate and distinct 
transactions, life without parole; and 

 
4.  If the person is convicted of aggravated trafficking as 

provided in subparagraph b of paragraph 1 of subsection C of this 
section, subparagraph c of paragraph 2 of subsection C of this 
section or subparagraph c of paragraph 4 of subsection C of this 
section, a mandatory minimum sentence of imprisonment in the custody 
of the Department of Corrections for a term of fifteen (15) years of 
which the person shall serve eighty-five percent (85%) of such 
mandatory sentence before being eligible for parole consideration or 
any earned credits. 

 
The terms of imprisonment specified in this subsection shall not 

be subject to statutory provisions for suspension, deferral or 
probation, or state correctional institution earned credits accruing 
from and after November 1, 1989, except for the achievement earned 
credits authorized by subsection H of Section 138 of Title 57 of the 
Oklahoma Statutes.  To qualify for such achievement credits, such 
inmates must also be in compliance with the standards for Class 
level 2 behavior, as defined in subsection D of Section 138 of Title 
57 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 
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Persons convicted of violations of this section shall not be 
eligible for appeal bonds. 

 
E.  Any person convicted of any offense described in this 

section shall, in addition to any fine imposed, pay a special 
assessment trauma-care fee of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) to be 
deposited into the Trauma Care Assistance Revolving Fund created in 
Section 1-2522 1-2530.9 of this title and the assessment pursuant to 
Section 2-503.2 of this title. 

 
SECTION 6.     AMENDATORY     63 O.S. 2001, Section 2-420, is 

amended to read as follows: 
 
Section 2-420.  A.  Any person convicted of any crime which may 

be related in any manner to any controlled dangerous substance shall 
be reported to the Department of Corrections charged with aggravated 
trafficking pursuant to Section 2-415 of this title shall not be 
subject to pretrial release as specified in Section 1105.3 of Title 
22 of the Oklahoma Statutes and shall not be released on bail 
without a Global Positioning System (GPS) monitoring device attached 
to the person and cost thereof paid by such person at his or her own 
expense until after the conclusion of the criminal case.  The 
Department of Corrections shall monitor such GPS monitoring device 
and the person until the conclusion of the case, and the person 
shall pay a supervision fee as provided for other persons subject to 
supervision by the Department.  At the conclusion of the case, the 
court shall order the removal of the GPS monitoring device if the 
person is acquitted or is to be incarcerated or the case is 
dismissed. 

 
B.  The Department of Corrections shall maintain statistical 

records on any aggravated trafficking offense related to controlled 
dangerous substances, including a calculation of the time period 
from arrest to disposition, and if the person is convicted, the term 
of sentence, length of sentence actually served in incarceration, 
amount of the fine imposed, whether any enhancements or co-occurring 
offenses were involved, whether the person is determined upon 
reception into the custody of the Department to be an addicted 
person, and whether the person has prior convictions by stating the 
prior offenses. 

 
SECTION 7.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2007. 
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Passed the Senate the 21st day of May, 2007. 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 
 

Passed the House of Representatives the 23rd day of May, 2007. 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 
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